

No. 20-391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JODY LOMBARDO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF POLICING SCHOLARS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jennifer M. Keighley
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Prevailing Police Practices And The Overall Factual Context Impact The Reasonableness Of An Officer’s Actions Under The Fourth Amendment.	4
II. For Over 25 Years, It Has Been Generally Accepted Within Policing That Officers Must Avoid Keeping Individuals Handcuffed And In The Prone Position Because Of The Risk Of Death.	8
A. Leaving a restrained individual in the prone position imposes significant health risks....	10
B. Given these acknowledged risks, the policing community directs officers that they should <i>not</i> keep a handcuffed individual in the prone position for a prolonged period of time.....	13
III. The Eight Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong And Will Be Used To Condone Egregious Exercises Of Force.	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX A	
List of signatories.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Cole v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 16
<i>Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 202 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 6, 7, 23, 24
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5, 16

<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 21
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5, 15, 16, 23
Other Authorities	
Albuquerque, New Mexico, Use of Force, SOP 2-52, https://tinyurl.com/yxl7fcgy	18
Austin, Texas, General Orders, Care and Transport of Prisoners, 321.2.3, https://tinyurl.com/y6pbmpno	21
Al Baker & J. David Goodman, <i>The Evolution of William Bratton, in 5 Videos</i> , N.Y. Times (July 25, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y4xyostz	13
Mike Baker, et al., <i>Three Words. 70 Cases. The Tragic History of I Can't Breathe</i> . N.Y. Times (June 29, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yaoduzq7	16
Berkeley, California, Law Enforcement Services Manual, Handcuffing and Restraints, 302.9, https://tinyurl.com/y3cmrohv	21

Steven G. Brandl, <i>Police in America</i> (2018).....	12, 17
Charlotte-Mecklenburg, North Carolina, Police Department Directive, 500-003, https://tinyurl.com/yyt8joov	18
Chicago Police Department, Training Bulletin, Vol. XXXVI, No. 2, <i>Positional Asphyxia</i> (Feb. 6, 1995).....	15
Steve Cole, <i>Screaming Their Last Breath: Why First Responders Must Never Ignore the Words I Can't Breathe</i> , Calibre Press Online Training Div. (Dec. 10, 2015)	11
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of Ferguson</i> , No. 4:16-cv-00180 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/yynosqr6o	17
Denver, Colorado, Operations Manual, Force Related Policies, 105.01(5)(e), https://tinyurl.com/y28sbsrw	19
Detroit, Michigan, Use of Force, 304.2 - 7, Duty to Report/Render Aid, https://tinyurl.com/y5kzobh9	19
DOJ, Principles for Promoting Police Integrity (2001)	16
Durham, North Carolina, General Orders Manual, Use of Force, 4008 R-14, https://tinyurl.com/y5cedmkz	21

Lawrence E. Heiskell, <i>How to Prevent Positional Asphyxia</i> , POLICE Mag. (Sept. 9, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yb8y8gum	17
International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>National Consensus Policy & Discussion Paper on Use of Force</i> (Rev'd 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yxrlndum	8
International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>The Prone Restraint—Still A Bad Idea</i> , 10 Pol'y Rev. 1 (1998)	10, 16
International Association of Chiefs of Police, Training Key No. 429, <i>Custody Death Syndrome</i> (1993)	14
Indianapolis, Indiana, General Order 8.1, Prisoner Handling, Transportation and Escape, https://tinyurl.com/y68u2gfr	19
New Orleans, Louisiana, Operations Manual, Handcuffing and Restraint Devices, https://tinyurl.com/y438hpey	20
New York, New York, Patrol Guide, Use of Force, 221-02, https://tinyurl.com/yxbl78pw	20

Ronald L. O'Halloran & Janice G. Frank, <i>Asphyxial Death During Prone Restraint Revisited; A Report of 21 Cases</i> , 21 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 39 (2000)	11, 12
John Parkes, <i>A Review of the Literature on Positional Asphyxia as a Possible Cause of Sudden Death During Restraint</i> , 4 Brit. J. Forensic Prac. 24 (2002).....	12
Plaintiffs' Response to Defendants' Mo- tion in Limine No. 5, <i>Price v. County of San Diego</i> , No. 3:94-cv-01917 (S.D. Cal. June 30, 1997).....	14
Donald T. Reay et al., <i>Effects of Positional Restraint on Oxygen Saturation and Heart Rate Following Exercise</i> , 9 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 16 (1988).....	10
Donald T. Reay et al., <i>Positional Asphyxia During Law Enforcement Transport</i> , 13 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 90 (1992)	10, 11
Donald T. Reay, <i>Suspect Restraint and Sudden Death</i> , FBI Law Enf't Bull., May 1996.....	15

Settlement Agreement, *United States v. City of Cleveland*,
No. 1:15-cv-01046-SO (N.D. Ohio
June 12, 2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/y4fcegsf>17

Seth W. Stoughton, Jeffrey J. Noble, &
Geoffrey P. Alpert, *Evaluating Police
Uses of Force* (2020)8, 12

Washington, D.C., General Order, Use
of Force, 901.07,
<https://tinyurl.com/yxds5r3s>.....21
